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• Business mix continuing to evolve
• Bulk/retail commodities vs high value products
• Life stage nutritionals partnership – Blackmores
• Strong growth in infant formula
• International food service and branded business growth
• Manufacturing infrastructure investment
• Bio Nutrients platform developing
• Milk Sustainability and Growth Program success

Strategic Overview
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• Stable revenue against a back drop of continued lower dairy 
commodity prices

• Improved statutory/normalised profit and EPS
• Increased direct milk supply     6.4%
• Manufacturing volume     3.5%
• Revenue dairy nutritionals     32%
• Revenue international packaged goods    2.7%
• Improvement in gross profit margin     29% 
• Strong balance sheet and significant improvement in cash flow
• Infrastructure investment, infant formula, natural and shredded 

cheese, automation

Key Messages
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• Revenue increase to $561.4m
• EBITDA increase to $32.4m
• PAT increase to $14.5m
• EPS increase to 9.5cps
• Interim dividend 4.5cps

Result Highlights – Statutory
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• Revenue increase to $561.4m
• EBITDA increase to $32.9m
• PAT increase to $14.8m
• EPS increase to 9.7cps
• Interim dividend 4.5cps

Result Highlights - *Normalised

*Normalised for investment in Milk Sustainability and Growth Program (FY2016 and FY2015)
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1H FY2016 Results (*Normalised)

Consolidated
Period Ending 27 December 2015

Per Financial
Statements

$’000

Milk 
Sustainability and 
Growth outcome

$’000
Normalised Result

$’000

Change from
prior period

$’000 %

Revenue 561,373 561,373 8,873 1.6

Cost of sales (484,522) 488 (484,034) (1,787) 0.4

Gross profit 76,851 488 77,339 7,086 10.1

Other income and expenses (44,480) (44,480) (5,516) 14.2

EBITDA 32,371 488 32,859 1,570 5.0

EBIT 21,670 488 22,158 2,138 10.7

Finance costs (1,926) (1,926) (441) 29.7

Profit before income tax 19,744 488 20,232 1,697 9.2

Profit for the year 14,499 342 14,841 1,338 9.9

Basic earnings per share - cents 9.5 9.7 0.8 9.9

*Normalised for investment in Milk Sustainability and Growth Program (FY2016 and FY2015)

• Milk Sustainability and Growth Program fully allocated
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Balance Sheet (extract)

1H FY2016
Dec $m

1H FY2015
Dec $m

FY2015
Jun $m

Trade and other receivables 122.9 131.0 119.5

Inventories 206.5 203.7 194.9

Property, plant & equipment 214.7 208.2 209.7

Total Assets 577.9 588.8 552.4

Trade and other payables 128.9 134.8 139.1

Borrowings 92.4 85.6 69.0

Total Liabilities 257.1 277.9 239.8

Net Assets 320.8 310.9 312.7

Net Debt (75.0) (54.9) (58.7)
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• Normal seasonal peak in working capital
• Working capital in line with 1H FY2015
• Increase of $25m includes high value inventory in support of growth in 

nutritionals, including value added finished goods

Working Capital
1H FY2016

Dec $m
1H FY2015

Dec $m
FY2015
Jun $m

Trade Receivables 122.9 131.0 119.5

Inventories 206.5 203.7 194.9

Trade Payables (128.9) (134.8) (139.1)

200.5 199.9 175.3
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• Strong underlying operating cash inflow
• Milk Sustainability and Growth Program fully allocated
• Increased capital expenditure 

Cash Flow

Receipts from customers 582.7 549.0

Payments to suppliers (572.7) (576.7)

Payments under Milk Sustainability and Growth program (0.5) (18.6)

Interest and other costs of financing paid (2.0) (1.5)

Income tax paid (1.3) (2.7)

Operating activities 6.2 (50.5)

Investing activities (15.7) (5.5)

Financing activities 16.5 58.1

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents 7.0 2.1
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• Bank facilities refinanced with improved pricing and operating flexibility
• Material headroom in covenants

Net Debt

Cash 17.3 30.7 10.3

Debt 92.4 85.6 69.0

Net Debt 75.0 54.9 58.7

Net Debt / (Net Debt + Equity) 18.9% 15.0% 15.8%

Interest Coverage > 2.5 times 8.5 4.4 5.9

Debt Leverage < 3.0 times 1.4 1.4 1.4
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Dairy Commodity Prices and Farm Gate Milk Price

Export trend index - global commodity prices/Australian 
currency impact source freshagenda
Farm gate milk price trend

• Farm gate milk price generally linked to 
global dairy commodity market price

• 2015 global production responded to strong 
market signals from previous year

• European production caps removed
• Russian sanctions continue
• Declines in commodity price not entirely 

reflected in FY2016 Australian milk prices

FY2015 Milk price $6.00 per Kg MS
FY2016 Opening milk price $5.60 per Kg MS
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Milk Sustainability and Growth Program
Program achievements to date
• Approximately 3,000 dairy cows added
• 20 new land purchases
• 55 new or upgraded irrigation systems
• 16 new or upgraded dairies
• 13 feed systems and feed pads
• 4 road under passes
• 11 effluent management systems
• More projects still being implemented
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Manufacturing Update
• Continued improvement in performance measures

• Safety improvement - LTIFR 46% improvement
• Quality improvement – Right First Time 97.2%

• Award winning products
• Produce winning cheeses including overall champion at the 

Royal Agricultural Society competition
• Investment in traceability and fraud protection

• Investing in new coding systems for infant cans
• Maximising efficient utilisation of milk solids

• Moving solids between product groups depending on return
• Splitting components for best value
• Increased factory yields (per kg of solids available)

• Building research networks local and global
• Australian and International Universities, specialist providers
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Sales & Marketing

Bega Brand
• Number one Australian cheese brand – 14% market 

share
• Continued strong growth in many countries in Middle 

East

Food service
• Won major QSR processed cheese tender for Asia Pacific
• Chef lead selling program continues to introduce cream 

cheese to new customers throughout Asia

Nutritionals
• Announced Bega/Blackmores nutritionals alliance
• Continued growth of Bellamy’s Organic

Note: Bega Cheese brand franchised to Fonterra Brands (Australia) for the Australian market 
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Nutritionals
• Increased canning capacity
• New blending capabilities
Cheese cutting and packaging
• Efficiency and capacity improvements
• New natural cheese shred and slice 

packaging lines (Bega)
Cream cheese
• Increased capacity in value added 

packaging formats
Enterprise resource planning
• Streamline business processes
• Facilitate growth strategy

Investing in Infrastructure
Bega 

Bega Strathmerton

Derrimut

Bega 
Coburg Tatura

Bega
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• Leverage strong nutritional demand and grow infant formula 
and child nutritional platform

• Grow international consumer and food service segments
• Extract more value from existing milk components  
• Decrease exposure to skim milk
• Drive efficiency through ongoing investment in globally 

competitive infrastructure
• Developing Bio Nutrient platform
• Continue to investigate corporate opportunities 

(domestic and international) 

Strategic Priorities
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The following disclaimer applies to this presentation and any information provided in this presentation (Information). You are advised to
read this disclaimer carefully before reading or making any other use of this presentation or any Information.
This presentation has been prepared by Bega Cheese Limited ACN 008 358 503 (Bega Cheese) on information available at the time of its
preparation. The Information is in summary form and does not purport to be complete. Except as required by law, no representation
or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness, reliability or correctness of the Information,
opinions or conclusions, or as to the reasonableness of any assumptions.
Certain statements, particularly those regarding possible or assumed future performance, costs, returns, prices, potential business
growth, industry growth or other trend projections, and any estimated company earnings or other performance measures, are, or may
be, forward looking statements. Such statements relate to future events and expectations and as such involve unknown risks and
uncertainties, many of which are outside the control of or unknown to Bega Cheese and its officers, employees, agents or associates.
Actual results, performance or achievement may vary materially from any forward looking statements and the assumptions on which
those are based, and such variations are normal and to be expected.
The Information also assumes the success of Bega Cheese’s business strategies. The success of the strategies is subject to uncertainties
and contingencies beyond Bega Cheese’s control, and no assurance can be given that the anticipated benefits from the strategies will be
realised in the periods for which forecasts have been prepared or otherwise. Given these uncertainties, Bega Cheese cautions investors
and potential investors not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements.
The Information may be changed at any time in Bega Cheese’s absolute discretion and without notice to you. Bega Cheese undertakes
no obligation to revise the forward looking statements included in this presentation to reflect any future events or circumstances,
except as required by law or any relevant regulatory authority.
The release, publication or distribution of this Information in jurisdictions outside of Australia may be restricted by law and you should
observe any such restrictions. This Information does not constitute investment, legal, accounting regulatory, taxation or other advice
and the Information does not take into account your investment objectives or legal, accounting, regulatory, taxation or financial
situation or particular needs. You are solely responsible for forming your own opinions and conclusions on such matters and for making
your own independent assessment of the Information. You are solely responsible for seeking independent professional advice in
relation to the Information and any action taken on the basis of the Information. No responsibility or liability is accepted by Bega
Cheese or any of its officers, employees, agents or associates for any of the Information or for any action taken by you on the basis of
the information.

DISCLAIMER
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